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The external and internal challenges have been compelling organizations to adapt their busi-
ness strategies to enhance their market positioning. One effective approach for organizations
to improve their market position and positively influence employees' attitudes and behaviors
1s by implementing various forms of flexible work arrangements. This research investigates
the direct impact of flexible work arrangements on job satisfaction and mnovative work be-
havior and examines the mediating role of job satisfaction in this relationship. The study
has been conducted on a sample of 109 highly educated managers in private SMEs in the
Republic of Serbia. The theoretical framework 1s built upon existing scientific research, while
the empirical section employs the PLS-SEM method. The findings reveal positive direct ef-
fects of flexible work arrangements on job satisfaction and innovative work behavior, with job
satisfaction serving as a mediator in the relationship between flexible work arrangements and
mnovative work behavior. This mediation 1s found to be partial. Future research recommen-
dations mclude the analysis of a larger cohort of managers, exploring the effects within larger
organizations, and investigating their impact on other employee attitudes and behaviors.
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1. Introduction end shifts, telecommuting, compressed workweeks,
job sharing, part-time employment, fixed-term con-
tracts, temporary or occasional work, and annual
For an organization to achieve success in today's  hours contracts [1]-[5]. A highly competitive work en-

modern, complex, uncertam, dynamic, and highly  vironment requires innovation, and innovative work

competitive business environment, it 1s essential that
the workforce 1s satisfied and committed. In recent
decades, flexible working arrangements (FWAs) have
gained significant prominence in human resource
management. These arrangements encompass vari-
ous practices, such as operating on a shift basis, week-
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behavior is the deliberate generation, promotion, and
realization of new ideas at the workplace [6].

The primary objective of this research 1s to ex-
amine the relationship between the implementation
of flexible work arrangements and innovative work
behavior. Additionally, it aims to explore the medi-
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ating role of job satisfaction in the relationship be-
tween flexible work arrangements and innovative
work behavior among highly educated managers in
private Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (SMLEs)
located in the Republic of Serbia. The research
seeks to discern the direct effects of flexible work ar-
rangements on job satisfaction and mnovative work
behavior. Furthermore, 1t endeavors to ascertain the
indirect influence of job satisfaction on the connec-
tion between flexible work arrangements and inno-
vative work behavior among highly educated manag-
ers in private SMEs in the Republic of Serbia. The
research involved a sample of 109 highly educated
managers employed in private SMEs in the Republic
of Serbia. Data were collected via an online question-
naire from January to October 2022. The authors
used PLS-SEM analysis with SmartPLS software to
examine the established relationships.

The research comprises four main parts. The first
part presents the theoretical foundation of the re-
search, clarifying the significance and impact of flex-
ible work arrangements as an independent variable
on innovative work behavior as a dependent variable.
The second part focuses on the research methodolo-
gy, covering the questionnaire development process,
data collection methods, and data analysis conducted
using the IBM SPSS program. The third part 1s dedi-
cated to testing hypotheses and presenting research
results for the observed variables. The fourth part
consist of discussions, implications, research lmita-
tions, and suggestions for future research.

2. Theoretical background and
hypotheses development

2.1 Flexible Work Arrangements, Job
Satisfaction, and Innovative Work Behavior

The modern business environment 1s character-
1ized by the diversification and flexibility of working
hours, which came as a result of numerous techno-
logical, market, and social changes [7]. The rapid
growth and progress of technology have led to the
replacement of traditional methods with modern
work approaches, posing new challenges and op-
portunities for organizations [2], [7]. As a response
to socio-economic and demographic changes, the
mmplementation of flexible work arrangements 1s be-
coming an increasingly popular practice in organiza-
tions. These arrangements are implemented as an
HR strategy to attract, motivate, and retain talented
mdividuals, commonly known as benefits and flex-

ible work scheduling. This scheduling deviates from
traditional working hours, encompassing changes in
the time and hours of work during the week, work
location, and work patterns [2], [4], [8]-[12].

Flexible work arrangements are policies, regula-
tions, and practices that formally and informally al-
low employees to decide when and where to under-
take work duties [5], [13]. As a strategic tool for more
eflicient management of space, time, and employees,
these arrangements help organizations build a culture
of trust in the workplace [2], [14]. For employees,
flexible work arrangements represent a form of re-
ward that can improve the balance between work and
private life, create general well-being, and influence
attitudes and behaviors [9], [12]. Therefore, flexible
work arrangements provide favorable opportunities
for both employers and employees [7], [12].

Job satisfaction 1s considered as a combination
of psychological, physiological, and external cir-
cumstances that determine the emotional attitude
employees show toward different aspects of work
and working conditions. Therefore, job satisfaction
1s the emotional state of an employee according to
the work roles they perform in regard to their work,
that 1s, the feeling and attitude of employees towards
the work and social environment [11], [13]. [15].
Employees' perception of the nature of their work
significantly affects the level of job satisfaction [3].
Employees perceive flexible work arrangements as a
form of valuing and caring for them by the organiza-
tion [11]. Satisfied employees show greater loyalty to
the organization and contribute to the achievement
of organizational goals [16]. Therefore, job satisfac-
tion significantly ifluences the motivation and pro-
ductvity of employees, impacting the organization as
a whole [3].

Many organizations are facing rapid and dynamic
changes, especially within the Industrial Revolution
4.0, prompting a focus on mnovative work behavior
to gain a competitive advantage [17]. To achieve a
competitive edge in the modern market, organiza-
tions encourage managers to nnovate their tech-
niques and behavioral approaches for optimal results
[18]. Employees are expected to demonstrate appro-
priate behavior adapted to new circumstances, even
proactive behavior by creating new and improving
current conditions. Innovative work behavior 1s seen
as a specific, dynamic, and multifaceted phenome-
non, involving proactive behavior with a special em-
phasis on novelty. The intentional creation, introduc-
tion, and application of new ideas within a work role,
group, or organization are considered innovative
work behavior [19], [20]. Innovative work behavior 1s
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viewed as a multifaceted four-dimensional construct
that includes problem recognition, idea generation,
advocacy, and idea realization [19], [21], [22].

2.2 Relations between Flexible Work
Arrangements, Job Satisfaction, and
Innovative Work Behavior

Wheatly [23] investigated the impact of flexible
work arrangements, revealing positive effects asso-
ciated with different forms, including working from
home, which positively influenced job satisfaction for
both men and women. Kroll et al. [24] conducted
a meta-analytic analysis, demonstrating that flexible
work arrangements and stress management training
positively affect job satisfaction and the psychological
health of employees. Abdullah et al. [25] emphasized
the necessity of flexible work engagement, highlight-
ing its significant role mn fostering a better working
environment and contributing to increased employee
satisfaction.

Analyzing previous research on the impact of flex-
ible work arrangements on job satisfaction, it 1s evi-
dent that a positive connection exists, signifying those
employees highly value flexible work arrangements
[2]-[3], [7], [9]-[12]. When people are allowed to use
certain forms of flexible work arrangements, they can
feel more freedom to choose the way the job will be
done, and when. Also, they can feel more autonomy
and control over their job but also over their person-
al life, because working in some flexible mode, and
therefore, they can be even more satisfied with their
job. Based on the review of previous theoretical and
empirical findings on the impact of flexible work ar-
rangements on job satisfaction, a research hypothesis
1s proposed:

H1: Flexible working arrangements have positive ef-
fects on job satisfaction

Moll and Leede [26] mvestigated the impact of
new ways of working on the innovative work behav-
1or of employees. The authors identified remote
work, flexible working hours, flexible workplaces,
and information and communication technologies as
examples of these new ways of working. Innovative
work behavior, as defined in the research, comprises
four components: opportunity/research, generation
of 1deas, champion work (the need for workers to
mvolve all relevant colleagues to reduce resistance to
new ideas), and implementation. The results indicat-
ed that information and communication technologies
play a crucial role in supporting remote work, flexible
working hours, and flexible workplaces, positively af-

fecting innovative work behavior among employees.
In addittion to the individual effects mentioned, the
research found a collectively positive impact of the
four basic practices of new ways of working on the
mnovative work behavior of employees. In a related
study, Rahman et al. [27] highlighted that flexible
work arrangements have a positive and direct impact
on mnovative work behavior. This suggests that em-
ployees, when granted the freedom to regulate their
work activities, can generate ideas and solutions when
faced with certain problems in their work. They can
work on more interesting parts of their work, without
taking too much effort to satisfy formal issues like get-
ting to the job, registration, and other administrative
onsite procedures.

Based on the review of previous theoretical and
empirical knowledge about the mmpact of flexible
work arrangements on mnovative behavior, research
hypothesis 1s proposed:

H2: Flexible working arrangements have positive el-
fects on mnovative work behavior

Previous research on the mediating role of job
satisfaction in the relationship between flexible work
arrangements and innovative work behavior found
that there 1s no specific study that examined it. By
mvestigating the influence of job satisfaction on the
mnovative work behavior of employees, Mustafa et
al. [28] found on a sample of 125 employees in small
and medium-sized enterprises in Switzerland that job
satisfaction has a positive effect on innovative work
behavior (and with each of its sub-dimensions: gener-
ating, promoting and realization of ideas). Based on
the mentioned deficiency, the results of the authors
[28] and the fact that attitudes are significant predic-
tors of the future behavior of employees, the authors
propose the following:

H3: Job satisfaction has a positive mediation effect in
the relationship between flexible work arrangements
and mnovative work behavior

We hypotheses that when employees are using
FWAs, they would show higher levels of mmnovative
work behavior when they are more satisfied at work.

3. Materials and methods

3.1 Questionnaire

To conduct empirical research, we designed an
electronic questionnaire comprising three parts. The
first part includes control questions related to gen-
der, age, education level, headquarters, and compa-
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ny type. The second part incorporates 11 questions
sourced from the work of Albion [29] focusing on
the independent variable "Flexible Work Arrange-
ments" (coded as FWA). Questions FWA1, FWAJS,
FWAG, and FWAY7 pertain to family, while questions
FWA2R, FWAS3R, FWA4R, FWASR, FWAIR,
FWAI10OR, and FWALII relate to the job. The third
part of the questionnaire refers to the dependent vari-
ables "Job Satisfaction” [30], and “Innovative Work
Behavior” [31]. The questionnaire on job satisfaction
comprises five questions, coded as "]S". The Inno-
vative Work Behavior questionnaire consists of nine
questions, coded as "TWB," categorized into three seg-
ments: "[dea Generation" IWBI1IG, IWB2IG, TW-
B3IG), "Idea Promotion" IWB4IP, IWBAIP, TW-
B6IP), and "Realization" IWB7REA, IWBSREA,
IWBY9REA). Respondents provided answers on a
Likert scale ranging from 1 (strongly disagree) to 5
(strongly agree) [32]. Since the questionnaire is elec-
tronic, respondents could answer the questions at
their convenience using their mobile devices.

3.2 Sample and data collection

The sample comprises highly educated managers
employed in the private sector within SMEs located
i the Republic of Serbia. The rationale behind se-
lecting highly educated managers is rooted in the fact
that flexible work arrangements are more commonly
extended to employees in elevated positions, often

Table 1. Sample characteristics (n=109)

referred to as "white collars" [12], and therefore we
believe that the right answers could be possible to
gathered from this group of employees. Data collec-
tion for the sample spanned from January to Octo-
ber 2022, and the sample's composition is detailed
i Table 1.

We sent out 300 questionnaires and got back
116. After careful analysis, we deleted partially filled
questionnaires and kept only 109 full responses. The
response rate was 36.33%. With the outlined struc-
ture of the sample, we conclude that it comprises
109 managers from the private sector employed in
SMEs in the Republic of Serbia. Among them, the
majority are male (N=69, 63.3%), with the remain-
ing being female (N=40, 36.79%). Examining the age
distribution reveals a predominantly younger popula-
tion, where (N=57, 52.3%) fall within the age range
of 25 to 35 years, and (N=52, 47.7%) fall between
35 and 45 years. In terms of educational attainment,
the sample 1s highly educated, with the largest por-
tion holding a bachelor's degree (N=52, 47.7%), fol-
lowed by those with a master's degree (N=48, 449%),
and a smaller group holding a Ph.D. (N=9, 8.3%).
Regarding the main market served, the majority of
managers work in organizations catering to the inter-
national market (N=31, 28.49%), followed by the na-
tional (N=29, 26.6%), global (N=19, 17.4%), regional
(N=17, 15.6%), and the smallest number serving the
local market (N=13, 11.9%). Examining the type
of organization, the largest number operates within

Measure Items Frequency Percent
Gender Male 69 63.3
Female 40 36.7
Age 25-135 57 52.3
35-45 52 4u7.7
Education Bachelor 52 47.7
Master’s degree 48 44.0
Ph.D. 9 8.3
Main market Local 13 11.9
Regional 17 15.6
National 29 26.6
International 31 28.4
Global 19 17.4
Type of organization National 76 69.7
Branches of national 9 8.3
International 12 1.0
Branches of international 12 1.0
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a national organization (N=76, 69.7%), with oth-
ers working in mternational organizations and their
branches (N=12, 119), and (N=9, 8.39%) in branches

of national organizations.

4, Results

Following the presentation of the sample and
coded data, an analysis was conducted using the PLS-
SEM method to assess the established model. Ac-
cording to Hair et al [33], PLLS-SEM is a method that
mvolves analyzing complex interrelated relationships
between constructs and indicators. The analysis spe-
cifically focuses on examining the indirect relation-
ships between flexible work arrangements and inno-
vative work behavior through job satisfaction. The
second-order formative construct "Flexible Work Ar-
rangements" consists of two first-order reflective con-
structs (FWAs related to work and FWAs related to

Js2

JS1

FWA3R

FWA4R 0761

0.556

satisfaction

family). Job satisfaction and mnovative work behavior
are reflective constructs. Innovative work behavior, in
turn, 1s a second-order reflective construct observed
through three first-order reflective constructs: idea
generation, 1dea promotion, and realization. The re-
lationships are visually represented in Figure 1.

The first part pertains to the reliability analysis of
the measurement model, while the second part fo-
cuses on testing the structural model. The analysis
of the reliability of the measurement model involves
assessing both formative and reflective constructs—a
process commonly known as the analysis of the exter-
nal model. The examination of formative constructs
mcludes an assessment of the external influence of
indicators and their significance through standard er-
ror, T statistic, p-value, along with an evaluation of
multicollinearity using the Variance Inflation Factor
(VIF) 1n the formative model.

Based on the analysis of the formative construct in
the external model and the provided VIF values for

Js4
JS5

IWB11G

0919
SHEER o0 P, 0257 0431 IWB3IG
0.832 Generation
' FWAs - Job 9224
FWAIR | 028
IWB4IP
-
0852
FWA1T0R 0.874 —0.803 % |WBSIP
0.830\‘
EWAS Flexible Work e ™ IWB6IP
s 0556 Arrangements work behavior 0933 Promotion
EWAS e~ 0750 IWB7REA
0814 0913
FWA6 ol X 0.931—» IWBBREA
0.763 FWAs - Family 0931
Realization IWBOREA
FWA7
Figure 1. Results of path coefficient estimate
Table 2. Analysis of formative constructs of the external model - Flexible work arrangements
Relation Outer weight St. Dev. T Statistics p - values
FWAs - Family -> Flexible Work Arrangements 0.556 0.065 8.577 0.000
FWAs - Job -> Flexible Work Arrangements 0.598 0.059 10.091 0.000

Table 3. Results of the variance inflation factor (VIF) of the formative construct - Flexible work arrangements

First order of FWA-s Variance inflation factor (VIF) Criterion
FWASs - Family 1.335 <33
FWAs - Job 1.335 Kock and Lynn [34]
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the formative construct, we have concluded that both
constructs, "FWAs - Family" and "FWAs - Job," ex-
hibit statistically significant relationships with the for-
mative construct of "Flexible work arrangements" (p
< 0.05; VIF < 38.3). The subsequent section pertains
to the analysis of reflective constructs. To assess the
reflective constructs within the model, we examine
reflective indicators, evaluate the rehability of inter-
nal consistency, analyze convergent validity, and es-
tablish discriminant validity.

Hair et al. [35] emphasized that outer loadings fall-
g between 0.40 and 0.708 should be considered for
deletion only if removing the indicator would enhance
convergent validity or internal consistency beyond the

Table 4. Results of outer loadings indicator of reflective construct

suggested threshold. Indicators with loadings above
0.708 are recommended for retention, signifying that
the construct explains more than 50% of the indica-
tor's variance, thereby ensuring the mdicator's reliabil-
ity [33]. Following these criteria, items FWA2R and
FWAL11 were identified for removal. The subsequent
analysis mvolves calculating Cronbach's Alpha, Com-
posite Reliability, and Average Variance Extracted
(AVE) for the measurement model. Detailed results
of this analysis can be found in Table 5.

Based on the results presented in Table 5, it is
evident that all observed values meet the predefined

criteria. Cronbach's Alpha values surpass 0.6, ranging
from 0.754 (FWAs - Family) to 0.916 (Realization).

Items FWAs - Family ~ FWAs - Job

Job satisfaction

Idea Generation Idea Promotion Realization

FWA1
FWA5
FWAG6
FWA7
FWA3R
FWA4R
FWAS8R
FWA9R 0.832

FWA10R 0.828

JS1 0.749
JS2 0.712
JS3 0.874
Js4 0.725
JS5 0.824
IWB1IG

IWB2IG

IWB3IG

IWBA4IP

IWB5IP

IWB6IP

IWB7REA

IWBSREA

IWBIREA

0.699

0.750

0.814

0.763
0.761
0.556
0.694

0.883
0.913
0.919
0.852
0.803
0.830
0.913
0.931
0.931

Table 5. Assessment of the reliability of the measurement model (internal consistency and convergent validity)

N Cronbach's Alpha Composite Reliability Average Variance Extracted (AVE)
ame
Value Criterion Value Criterion Value Criterion

FWAs - Family 0.754 0.843 0.574
FWAs - Job 0.787 0.857 0.550
Idea Generation 0.890 >0.6 0.931 07 0.819 >0.5

] Dakduk et al. Hair et al. [37] Dash and
Idea Promotion 0.776 [36, p. 7] 0.868 . 0.687 paul [38]
Job satisfaction 0.837 0.885 0.607
Realization 0.916 0.947 0.856
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Composite Reliability values exceed 0.7, ranging
from 0.843 (FWAs - Family) to 0.947 (Realization).
AVE values are greater than 0.5, ranging from 0.55
(FWAs - Job) to 0.856 (Realization). Consequently,
we deduce that the reliability of the measurement
model is deemed satisfactory.

The subsequent analysis focuses on discriminant
validity, which includes the calculation of cross load-
ings, examination of the Fornell-Larcker criteria, and
Heterotrait-monotrait. As emphasized by Rasooli-
manesh [39], cross loadings evaluate the extent to
which a measurement model indicator loads on a
construct other than the one i1t was primarily intend-
ed to measure. Chin [40] underlined that the exter-
nal loading of each item on its associated construct

Table 6. Discriminant validity (Cross loadings)

should be higher than the item's loading on other
constructs. According to the Fornell-Larcker criteria,
discriminant validity is met if the root of the AVE
on the diagonal is greater than the observed values
below for each variable, as outlined by Helkenmeier
et al [41]. Hair et al [33] specified that the acceptance
threshold for this criterion 1s 0.9. The following three
tables present the results of the discriminant validity
analysis.

Based on the findings from the discriminant va-
lidity analysis in tables 6, 7, and 8, we can affirm that
discriminant validity 1s indeed established. The fol-
lowing table pertains to the analysis of multicollinear-
ity within the reflective construct.

Item FWAs - Family ~ FWAs - Job Job satisfaction  Idea Generation Idea Promotion  Realization
FWAT 0.699 0.606 0.142 0.248 0.227 0.213
FWA5 0.750 0.171 0.247 0.376 0.314 0.430
FWAG6 0.814 0.230 0.199 0.257 0.200 0.314
FWA7 0.763 0.416 0.202 0.167 0.248 0.208
FWA3R 0.419 0.761 0.026 0.020 0.087 0.077
FWA4R 0.568 0.556 0.355 0.253 0.225 0.162
FWAS8R 0.240 0.694 0.131 0.058 0.290 0.133
FWA9R 0.334 0.832 0.150 0.209 0.265 0.238
FWA10R 0.256 0.828 -0.014 0.013 0.088 0.066
JS1 0.188 0.300 0.749 0.479 0.374 0.305
JS2 0.115 0.014 0.712 0.392 0.412 0.270
JS3 0.284 0.182 0.874 0.415 0.336 0.282
IS4 0.185 0.028 0.725 0.398 0.256 0.238
JS5 0.210 0.098 0.824 0.405 0.360 0.281
IWB1IG 0.321 0.204 0.614 0.883 0.631 0.646
IWB21G 0.262 0.130 0.444 0.913 0.618 0.683
IWB3IG 0.335 0.091 0.420 0.919 0.667 0.830
IWB4IP 0.110 0.067 0.400 0.613 0.852 0.489
IWB5IP 0.336 0.338 0.315 0.399 0.803 0.437
IWB6IP 0.354 0.246 0.389 0.692 0.830 0.818
IWB7REA 0.314 0.280 0.425 0.747 0.760 0.913
IWB8REA 0.362 0.133 0.244 0.690 0.eMm 0.931
IWBIREA 0.358 0.097 0.311 0.777 0.652 0.931
Table 7. Discriminant validity (Fornell-Larcker)
Name FWAs - Family ~ FWAs - Job Idea Generation  Idea Promotion  Job satisfaction Realization
FWAs - Family 0.758
FWAs - Job 0.501 0.741
Idea Generation 0.339 0.154 0.905
Idea Promotion 0.324 0.256 0.706 0.829
Job satisfaction 0.256 0.177 0.540 0.449 0.779
Realization 0.372 0.186 0.799 0.731 0.356 0.925
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Table 8. Discriminant validity (Heterotrait-monotrait - HTMT)

Name FWAs - Family ~ FWAs - Job Idea Generation  Idea Promotion  Job satisfaction Realization
FWAs - Family

FWAs - Job 0.603

Idea Generation 0.420 0.195

Idea Promotion 0.420 0.385 0.822

Job satisfaction 0.339 0.279 0.627 0.547

Realization 0.463 0.225 0.880 0.828 0.401

Based on the presented VIF results in table 9, all
observed values, with the exception of IWBSREA
(3.667) and IWBI9REA (3.556), fall below 3.3. Au-
thors [42] stress that VIF values below 5 are consid-
ered acceptable. Therefore, we conclude that there 1s
no multicollinearity problem. The subsequent analy-
sis refers to measuring the structural model based on
bootstrapping analysis.

Based on the results of the structural model, 1t has
been established that there are positive and statisti-
cally significant relationships between flexible work
arrangements and job satisfaction (B = 0.257; T =

2.592; p = 0.010), as well as positive and statistically
significant relationships between flexible work ar-
rangements and mnovative work behavior (§ = 0.346;
T =3.792; p = 0.000). Furthermore, it was identified
that partial mediation is at play, as the indirect effect
of flexible work arrangements on mnovative work
behavior through job satisfaction 1s statistically signifi-
cant (B=0.111;T = 2.326; p = 0.020). These relation-
ships are visually represented in Figure 2.

The R2 results presented in Table 11 indicate
that changes 1n job satisfaction can be attributed to
6.69%, explained by flexible work arrangements, with

Table 9. Results of the multicollinearity of the reflective construct (VIF)

Item vIF
Value Criterion
FWA1 1.216
FWATOR 2.908
FWA3R 1.573
FWA4R 1.172
FWA5 1.957
FWA6 2.399
FWA7 1.577
FWAS8R 1.483
FWA9R 2.686
IWB1IG 2.284
IWB2IG 2.868 3.3 [34]
IWB3IG 2.834 <5 Akinwande et al. [42]
IWB4IP 1.922
IWBS5IP 1.798
IWB6IP 1.392
IWB7REA 2.758
IWB8REA 3.667
IWB9REA 3.556
JS1 1.580
JS2 1.510
JS3 2.548
Js4 1.949
JS5 2.203
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Table 10. Direct and indirect effects

Relationship B St. Dev. T Statistics p - values Hypothesis testing
Flexiblg Wor|_< Arrangements > 5z, 0.099 2592 0.010 v H
) Job satisfaction
Direct effect Flexible Work Arrangements ->
Innovative work behavior 0.346 0.091 3.792 0.000 v H
Flexible Work Arrangements ->
Indirect effect Job satisfaction - 0.1M 0.048 2.326 0.020 v’ Hs
Innovative work behavior
Js2 /‘{54
I ’\ 155
N e’ oser e
FWA3R
FWA4R | 14234 IWB1IG
L 27314

7.183

FWABR 4—9351 — 2553
18543
FWAs - Job
FWASR | 17466 10091

satisfaction

450489 IWB2IG
69.842

\dea IWB3IG
Generation

4357

53.765

FWA10R

Eve! Flexible Work

Ll Arrangements

14.386

5 137
k14‘338
FWAG .
13.740FWAs - Family

FWA7

IwWB4IP
S
23263
26.867 16.523+ IWB5IP
30.577\‘
Innovative Idea WB6IP

work behavior Promotion

71030
IWB7REA

49314
—50.390 % IWBSREA

50255

Realization IWB9REA

Figure 2. Results of structural model based on the bootstrapping analysis

the remaining 93.49% attributed to unexplored fac-
tors. Similarly, changes in mnovative work behavior
are influenced by 29.3% explained by flexible work
arrangements, while the remaining 70.7% are influ-
enced by unexplored factors.

Table 11. Coefficients of determination of the construct

Variable name R?
Job satisfaction 0.066
Innovative work behavior 0.293

Based on the analysis performed using the par-
tial least squares structural equation modeling (PLS-
SEM) model, we have confirmed all our hypotheses.

5. Discussion and Conclusions

The research reveals the relationships between
the modern way ol doing business (work design),
flexible work arrangements, job satisfaction and in-
novative work behavior. The theoretical framework

1s built on existing scientific research, while the PLS-
SEM method 1s used in the empirical part. The theo-
retical implications lie in the increased understanding
of the effects of employee job satisfaction on the rela-
tionship between flexible work arrangements and in-
novative work behavior of employees, given that the
application of flexible work arrangements has signifi-
cantly transformed the way of doing business and that
job satisfaction plays one of the key roles in shaping
work environments that encourage mnovative work
behavior among employees. This 1s important to
bear in mind if we understand that “innovation has
been identified as a consequence of introducing new
products, processes, markets, organizational struc-
tures and new services” [43, p. 1]. For such a process
one of the most important issues 1s to have satisfied
and motivated employees. Organizations that strive
to create this kind of environment will often have em-
ployees who are highly motivated, creative, and ready
to innovate, while innovation, as pointed out, 1s a key
aspect in achieving competitive advantage and social
progress that encourages economic growth and qual-

ity of life.
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Using the PLS-SEM analysis on a sample of 109
highly educated managers in private SMEs organi-
zations 1n the Republic of Serbia, all three hypoth-
eses were confirmed, which were determined based
on a review of the author's previous theoretical and
empirical research on the relationships between the
mentioned variables. Findings reveal positive direct
effects of flexible work arrangements on job satisfac-
tion and innovative work behavior, with job satisfac-
tion serving as a mediator (partial mediator) in the
relationship between flexible work arrangements and
mnovative work behavior. The positive direct effect
of flexible work arrangements on job satisfaction 1s
confirmed by previous research [2]-[3], [7], [10], [11],
[13], [14], [16], [23]-[25]. The positive elfect of flex-
ible work arrangements on mnovative work behavior
was also confirmed in the previous studies [26], [27].
After reviewing previous theoretical and empirical
works on mediation on the role of job satisfaction in
the relationship between flexible work arrangements
and mnovative work behavior, it was determined that
there 1s a lack of research, more precisely, that no one
has so far specifically investigated this mediating ef-
fect. According to the knowledge that attitudes repre-
sent significant predictors of future behavior and that
in the research of the authors [28] showed that job
satisfaction has a positive effect on mnovative work
behavior (on all three components: generation, pro-
motion, and realization of 1deas), the authors decided
to examine the given relationships and determine the
effects by testing the third research hypothesis. It was
found that job satisfaction positively mediates the re-
lationship between flexible work arrangements and
mnovative work behavior.

Practical implications refer to the potential of ap-
plying flexible work arrangements to increase job sat-
isfaction and, accordingly, innovative work behavior
of employees. These results can serve as a starting
point when creating an organizational strategy for
the implementation of flexible work arrangements
that would positively affect work attitudes (job satis-
faction) and behavior (innovative work behavior) of
highly educated managers in the private sector work-
g in SEMs organization in the Republic of Serbia.

The limitation relates to sample size, and accord-
ingly, as one of the future recommendations, it refers
to the inclusion of a larger number of employees in
the research, as well as a comparative analysis with
employees who have a different level of education,
are in other positions such as professional or admin-
istrative workers or employed large organizations
and those working in the public sector. In addition
to the above, additional recommendations refer to

the inclusion of additional variables such as work
engagement, turnover intention, commitment, work-
life balance, stress at work as well as demographic
and organizational level in the model as a moderator
or mediator that can reveal new results. At the end,
inclusion of more diverse variables and sectors in fu-
ture research is recommendation for new research
that could be derived from this one. A larger interna-
tional sample of SMEs managers and new variables
related to mnovation would be in focus of new in-
vestigations.
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